
 

 

INVITATION FOR BID SUMMARY REPORT 

AND AWARD RECOMMENDATION 

Date: November 8, 2019 

 

 

Bid Number and Title:  IFB 19-07 Nutley Street NW Sidewalk Project 

VDOT Project: EN15-153-110; TAP-5A01(890); UPC Number 107661 

Bid Opening Date and Time:  September 18, 2019 at 11:00 AM 

Bids Opened by:  Gina Gilpin, Purchasing Agent 

Witnessed by:  Alsinia Ervin 

Total Bids Received:  Six (6) 

 

Bids were received from six (6) vendors for the subject IFB.  The results of the bids are detailed 
on the Bid Tabulation, attached. 

The low bidder was Stonebridge Civil Corporation, with a total bid amount of $162,067.45.  The 
Town and VDOT have reviewed the bid submission and documentation, and have determined 
the vendor to be responsive and responsible. 

Award is recommended to be made to: 

Stonebridge Civil Corporation 
20725 Erskine Terrace 
Ashburn, VA 20147 

In the amount of $162,067.45 

 



 
Bid Opening Date: September 18, 2019 @ 11:00 AM
Bids Opened by: Gina Gilpin
Witnessed by: Alsinia Ervin

NO. VDOT 
NO

VDOT 
SPEC

ITEM DESCRIPTION UNIT QUANTIT
Y

 UNIT PRICE  AMOUNT  UNIT PRICE  AMOUNT  UNIT PRICE  AMOUNT  UNIT PRICE  AMOUNT 

1 00100 513 MOBILIZATION/CONSTRUCTION SCHEDULING LS 1 13,500.00$          13,500.00$       15,000.00$       15,000.00$        15,000.00$            15,000.00$         25,000.00$            25,000.00$           

2 00101 517 CONSTRUCTION SURVEYING LS 1 4,500.00$            4,500.00$         6,250.00$         6,250.00$          7,500.00$              7,500.00$           5,350.00$              5,350.00$             

3 00112 301 CLEARING AND GRUBBING SY 446 3.25$                  1,449.50$         4.10$               1,828.60$          10.00$                  4,460.00$           5.00$                    2,230.00$             

4 00120 303 REGULAR EXCAVATION CY 92 30.00$                2,760.00$         55.00$             5,060.00$          25.00$                  2,300.00$           55.00$                  5,060.00$             

5 00118 303 EXCESS CUT TO BE DISPOSED (HAUL AWAY) CY 182 40.00$                7,280.00$         96.25$             17,517.50$        15.00$                  2,730.00$           55.00$                  10,010.00$           

6 00140 303,305 BORROW EXCAVATION (APPROVED FILL DIRT MEETING VDOT SPECS) CY 99 38.00$                3,762.00$         88.00$             8,712.00$          15.00$                  1,485.00$           55.00$                  5,445.00$             

7 10496 PLAN ASPH. CONC., TYPE SM-9.5A OR SM-9.5D (FOR MILL/OVERLAY AND DRIVEWAY TIE IN MIN. 2") SF 1896 5.25$                  9,954.00$         6.25$               11,850.00$        6.00$                    11,376.00$         7.00$                    13,272.00$           

8 10496 PLAN FULL DEPTH PAVEMENT (IN FRONT OF NEW DRIVEWAY APRONS) SF 172 25.75$                4,429.00$         31.25$             5,375.00$          30.00$                  5,160.00$           15.00$                  2,580.00$             

9 10100 308,309 AGGREGATE BASE MATERIAL, TYPE 1, SIZE NO. 21B (FOR CURB AND GUTTER BASE) TON 72 45.00$                3,240.00$         44.00$             3,168.00$          50.00$                  3,600.00$           35.00$                  2,520.00$             

10 10100 308,309 AGGREGATE BASE MATERIAL, TYPE 1, SIZE NO. 21B (CONC. APRON AND DRIVEWAYS) TON 39 40.00$                1,560.00$         44.00$             1,716.00$          50.00$                  1,950.00$           35.00$                  1,365.00$             

11 10095 308,309 AGGREGATE BASE MATERIAL, TYPE 1, SIZE NO. 21A (SIDEWALK BASE MIN. 4") TON 59 40.00$                2,360.00$         44.00$             2,596.00$          50.00$                  2,950.00$           35.00$                  2,065.00$             

12 10496 PLAN FULL DEPTH (FOR FULL LENGTH CURB AND GUTTER ONLY) - CONTINGENT* SF 385 25.00$                9,625.00$         13.75$             5,293.75$          10.00$                  3,850.00$           5.00$                    1,925.00$             

13 12025 502 MOD. COMB. CURB AND GUTTER CG-6 LF 385 21.00$                8,085.00$         26.40$             10,164.00$        95.00$                  36,575.00$         37.50$                  14,437.50$           

14 13220 504 HYDR. CEMENT CONC. SIDEWALK 4" SY 208 53.85$                11,200.80$       59.40$             12,355.20$        90.00$                  18,720.00$         63.00$                  13,104.00$           

15 13245 504 POROUS 1-1/2" RUBBER SIDEWALK (1/2" RUBBER WARE LAYER AND 1" RUBBER BASE 
LAYER.

SY 9 470.00$              4,230.00$         495.00$           4,455.00$          500.00$                4,500.00$           1,175.00$              10,575.00$           

16 14428 PLAN ST'D. R-2.4C TYPE III (ENTRANCE/DRIVEWAY APRON) SY 62 85.00$                5,270.00$         108.90$           6,751.80$          125.00$                7,750.00$           135.00$                8,370.00$             

17 24602 510 REMOVE AND DISPOSE EX. FENCE (& MODIFY EXISTING FENCE) LF 200 3.00$                  600.00$            6.25$               1,250.00$          5.00$                    1,000.00$           10.00$                  2,000.00$             

18 22643 507 FENCE, CHAIN LINK (INCLUDES LINE BRACE, CORNER BRACE, POSTS, ETC.) LF 200 20.00$                4,000.00$         37.50$             7,500.00$          50.00$                  10,000.00$         45.00$                  9,000.00$             

19 13551 PLAN NS TIMBER WALLS (TREE BOXES) LF 58 35.00$                2,030.00$         77.50$             4,495.00$          35.00$                  2,030.00$           100.00$                5,800.00$             

20 13244 502 SAWCUT CONCRETE ITEMS (SIDEWALK, C&G, ETC.) LF 31 6.00$                  186.00$            5.00$               155.00$             5.00$                    155.00$             7.00$                    217.00$                

21 51911 703 SAWCUT FULL DEPTH PAVEMENT LF 452 3.55$                  1,604.60$         3.00$               1,356.00$          3.50$                    1,582.00$           7.00$                    3,164.00$             

22 24505 510 RELOCATE MAILBOX & POST EA 2 175.00$              350.00$            250.00$           500.00$             150.00$                300.00$             500.00$                1,000.00$             

23 13215 521 NS NEW MAIL BOX POST AND BRACKET (#319 NUTLEY STREET) EA 1 350.00$              350.00$            750.00$           750.00$             250.00$                250.00$             1,000.00$              1,000.00$             

24 N/A PLAN PAVEMENT CORES EA 2 500.00$              1,000.00$         625.00$           1,250.00$          450.00$                900.00$             850.00$                1,700.00$             

25 24501 510 REMOVE PIPE LS 1 350.00$              350.00$            4,375.00$         4,375.00$          750.00$                750.00$             1,250.00$              1,250.00$             

26 23602 PLAN NS SLIDING CHAIN-LINK GATE (#319 NUTLEY STREET) - CONTINGENT* EA 1 1,500.00$            1,500.00$         2,500.00$         2,500.00$          2,500.00$              2,500.00$           3,000.00$              3,000.00$             

27 24100 511 ALLAYING DUST HR 50 50.00$                2,500.00$         10.00$             500.00$             35.00$                  1,750.00$           5.00$                    250.00$                

28 24265 PLAN MAINTENANCE OF TRAFFIC LS 1 14,500.00$          14,500.00$       45,000.00$       45,000.00$        40,000.00$            40,000.00$         25,000.00$            25,000.00$           

29 10631 515 NS REMOVE SPEED HUMP (MILL, QUANTITY ASSUMES MULTIPLE PASSES) SY 481 5.55$                  2,669.55$         6.25$               3,006.25$          8.00$                    3,848.00$           10.00$                  4,810.00$             

30 24430 508 DEMOLITION (& HAUL AWAY) OF PAVEMENT (FLEXIBLE) SY 118 34.00$                4,012.00$         30.25$             3,569.50$          55.00$                  6,490.00$           20.00$                  2,360.00$             

31 14100 PLAN DEMOLITION (& HAUL AWAY) OF CONC. APRON/SIDEWALK SY 44 33.00$                1,452.00$         30.25$             1,331.00$          55.00$                  2,420.00$           20.00$                  880.00$                

32 14120 PLAN DEMO (& HAUL AWAY)  EX. CURB & GUTTER LF 434 4.25$                  1,844.50$         17.80$             7,725.20$          25.00$                  10,850.00$         20.00$                  8,680.00$             

33 27300 604 SODDING  (INCLUDES FERTILIZATION) SY 255 6.00$                  1,530.00$         7.50$               1,912.50$          15.00$                  3,825.00$           22.50$                  5,737.50$             

34 27012 602 TOP SOIL CL. A (2") SY 255 3.50$                  892.50$            5.50$               1,402.50$          10.00$                  2,550.00$           22.50$                  5,737.50$             

35 24502 510 NS REMOVE 27" TREE  - CONTINGENT* EA 1 2,880.00$            2,880.00$         5,000.00$         5,000.00$          3,500.00$              3,500.00$           5,000.00$              5,000.00$             

36 24503 510 NS REMOVE SMALL TREES AND BUSHES LS 1 900.00$              900.00$            1,500.00$         1,500.00$          1,950.00$              1,950.00$           5,000.00$              5,000.00$             

37 24502 510 NS REMOVE/GRIND TREE STUMP 2' BELOW GRADE (<30" DIAMETER)  - CONTINGENT* EA 1 375.00$              375.00$            1,000.00$         1,000.00$          500.00$                500.00$             1,500.00$              1,500.00$             

38 27461 303 INLET PROTECTION (TYPE B) EA 1 250.00$              250.00$            312.50$           312.50$             250.00$                250.00$             450.00$                450.00$                

39 23614 PLAN TREE PROTECTION EA 8 60.00$                480.00$            93.75$             750.00$             250.00$                2,000.00$           350.00$                2,800.00$             

40 27504 303 SILT FENCE LF 534 3.50$                  1,869.00$         2.50$               1,335.00$          5.00$                    2,670.00$           7.00$                    3,738.00$             

41 39001 605 PROPOSED TREE (TYPE PER DIRECTION OF TOWN) EA 6 445.00$              2,670.00$         687.50$           4,125.00$          450.00$                2,700.00$           2,000.00$              12,000.00$           

42 N/A ATTD NS MAINTENANCE OF TREES LS 1 1,800.00$            1,800.00$         1,875.00$         1,875.00$          2,250.00$              2,250.00$           5,000.00$              5,000.00$             

43 38953 PLAN MISC. LANDSCAPING  - CONTINGENT* LS 1 3,500.00$            3,500.00$         1,875.00$         1,875.00$          1,750.00$              1,750.00$           5,000.00$              5,000.00$             

44 00140 303,305 BORROW EXCAVATION/SOD FOR #328 NUTLEY STREET - CONTINGENT* CY 17 40.00$                680.00$            80.00$             1,360.00$          25.00$                  425.00$             125.00$                2,125.00$             

45 28810 605 NS TREATED LANDSCAPING SHREDDED MULCH  (3" DEPTH MIN.) CF 90 5.00$                  450.00$            7.50$               675.00$             5.00$                    450.00$             50.00$                  4,500.00$             

46 54032 704 TY.B CL.I PAVE. LINE MARK. 4" (YELLOW) LF 54 56.00$                3,024.00$         58.20$             3,142.80$          30.00$                  1,620.00$           50.00$                  2,700.00$             

47 24504 510 REMOVE EXIST. SIGN STRUCTURE AND FOUNDATION EA 8 100.00$              800.00$            218.75$           1,750.00$          150.00$                1,200.00$           200.00$                1,600.00$             

48 24504 510 REMOVE EXIST. SIGN PANEL EA 1 350.00$              350.00$            156.25$           156.25$             75.00$                  75.00$               200.00$                200.00$                

49 51951 510 INSTALL SIGN EA 16 145.00$              2,320.00$         62.50$             1,000.00$          95.00$                  1,520.00$           400.00$                6,400.00$             

50 50108 701 SIGN PANEL SF 43 28.00$                1,204.00$         77.50$             3,332.50$          45.00$                  1,935.00$           75.00$                  3,225.00$             

51 50430 700 ST'D. STP-1 POST, 2" 14 GA LF 126 4.00$                  504.00$            32.50$             4,095.00$          35.00$                  4,410.00$           25.00$                  3,150.00$             

52 50485 700 CONC. FOUNDATION STP-1 TYPE A or TYPE B (FOR SIGN POST) EA 9 165.00$              1,485.00$         481.25$           4,331.25$          290.00$                2,610.00$           500.00$                4,500.00$             

53 24505 510 NS RELOCATE COMMERCIAL SIGN (#328 NUTLEY STREET) LS 1 600.00$              600.00$            937.50$           937.50$             450.00$                450.00$             1,000.00$              1,000.00$             

54 41979 510 RESET/RELOCATE WATER VALVE/METER EA 3 450.00$              1,350.00$         937.50$           2,812.50$          1,250.00$              3,750.00$           2,500.00$              7,500.00$             

TOTAL BID 162,067.45$      248,036.10$       257,121.00$       282,282.50$          

 

NO. VDOT 
NO

VDOT 
SPEC

ITEM DESCRIPTION UNIT QUANTIT
Y

 UNIT PRICE  AMOUNT  UNIT PRICE  AMOUNT 

1 00100 513 MOBILIZATION/CONSTRUCTION SCHEDULING LS 1 33,000.00$          33,000.00$       13,300.00$       13,300.00$        

2 00101 517 CONSTRUCTION SURVEYING LS 1 4,500.00$            4,500.00$         8,890.00$         8,890.00$          

3 00112 301 CLEARING AND GRUBBING SY 446 20.00$                8,920.00$         26.00$             11,596.00$        

4 00120 303 REGULAR EXCAVATION CY 92 120.00$              11,040.00$       116.00$           10,672.00$        

5 00118 303 EXCESS CUT TO BE DISPOSED (HAUL AWAY) CY 182 95.00$                17,290.00$       189.00$           34,398.00$        

6 00140 303,305 BORROW EXCAVATION (APPROVED FILL DIRT MEETING VDOT SPECS) CY 99 75.00$                7,425.00$         266.00$           26,334.00$        

7 10496 PLAN ASPH. CONC., TYPE SM-9.5A OR SM-9.5D (FOR MILL/OVERLAY AND DRIVEWAY TIE IN MIN. 2") SF 1896 8.00$                  15,168.00$       20.00$             37,920.00$        

8 10496 PLAN FULL DEPTH PAVEMENT (IN FRONT OF NEW DRIVEWAY APRONS) SF 172 30.00$                5,160.00$         18.00$             3,096.00$          

9 10100 308,309 AGGREGATE BASE MATERIAL, TYPE 1, SIZE NO. 21B (FOR CURB AND GUTTER BASE) TON 72 65.00$                4,680.00$         112.00$           8,064.00$          

10 10100 308,309 AGGREGATE BASE MATERIAL, TYPE 1, SIZE NO. 21B (CONC. APRON AND DRIVEWAYS) TON 39 70.00$                2,730.00$         112.00$           4,368.00$          

11 10095 308,309 AGGREGATE BASE MATERIAL, TYPE 1, SIZE NO. 21A (SIDEWALK BASE MIN. 4") TON 59 70.00$                4,130.00$         112.00$           6,608.00$          

12 10496 PLAN FULL DEPTH (FOR FULL LENGTH CURB AND GUTTER ONLY) - CONTINGENT* SF 385 20.00$                7,700.00$         17.50$             6,737.50$          

13 12025 502 MOD. COMB. CURB AND GUTTER CG-6 LF 385 45.00$                17,325.00$       32.00$             12,320.00$        

14 13220 504 HYDR. CEMENT CONC. SIDEWALK 4" SY 208 70.00$                14,560.00$       71.50$             14,872.00$        

15 13245 504 POROUS 1-1/2" RUBBER SIDEWALK (1/2" RUBBER WARE LAYER AND 1" RUBBER BASE 
LAYER

SY 9 950.00$              8,550.00$         94.00$             846.00$             

16 14428 PLAN ST'D. R-2.4C TYPE III (ENTRANCE/DRIVEWAY APRON) SY 62 120.00$              7,440.00$         127.00$           7,874.00$          

17 24602 510 REMOVE AND DISPOSE EX. FENCE (& MODIFY EXISTING FENCE) LF 200 25.00$                5,000.00$         26.50$             5,300.00$          

18 22643 507 FENCE, CHAIN LINK (INCLUDES LINE BRACE, CORNER BRACE, POSTS, ETC.) LF 200 45.00$                9,000.00$         22.00$             4,400.00$          

19 13551 PLAN NS TIMBER WALLS (TREE BOXES) LF 58 180.00$              10,440.00$       38.50$             2,233.00$          

20 13244 502 SAWCUT CONCRETE ITEMS (SIDEWALK, C&G, ETC.) LF 31 5.00$                  155.00$            4.25$               131.75$             

21 51911 703 SAWCUT FULL DEPTH PAVEMENT LF 452 5.00$                  2,260.00$         5.25$               2,373.00$          

22 24505 510 RELOCATE MAILBOX & POST EA 2 950.00$              1,900.00$         106.00$           212.00$             

23 13215 521 NS NEW MAIL BOX POST AND BRACKET (#319 NUTLEY STREET) EA 1 750.00$              750.00$            224.00$           224.00$             

24 N/A PLAN PAVEMENT CORES EA 2 450.00$              900.00$            967.00$           1,934.00$          

25 24501 510 REMOVE PIPE LS 1 2,900.00$            2,900.00$         844.00$           844.00$             

26 23602 PLAN NS SLIDING CHAIN-LINK GATE (#319 NUTLEY STREET) - CONTINGENT* EA 1 2,800.00$            2,800.00$         2,780.00$         2,780.00$          

27 24100 511 ALLAYING DUST HR 50 65.00$                3,250.00$         132.00$           6,600.00$          

28 24265 PLAN MAINTENANCE OF TRAFFIC LS 1 35,000.00$          35,000.00$       13,800.00$       13,800.00$        

29 10631 515 NS REMOVE SPEED HUMP (MILL, QUANTITY ASSUMES MULTIPLE PASSES) SY 481 10.00$                4,810.00$         28.00$             13,468.00$        

30 24430 508 DEMOLITION (& HAUL AWAY) OF PAVEMENT (FLEXIBLE) SY 118 40.00$                4,720.00$         51.50$             6,077.00$          

31 14100 PLAN DEMOLITION (& HAUL AWAY) OF CONC. APRON/SIDEWALK SY 44 20.00$                880.00$            69.50$             3,058.00$          

32 14120 PLAN DEMO (& HAUL AWAY)  EX. CURB & GUTTER LF 434 20.00$                8,680.00$         13.50$             5,859.00$          

33 27300 604 SODDING  (INCLUDES FERTILIZATION) SY 255 18.00$                4,590.00$         12.90$             3,289.50$          

34 27012 602 TOP SOIL CL. A (2") SY 255 6.00$                  1,530.00$         9.00$               2,295.00$          

35 24502 510 NS REMOVE 27" TREE  - CONTINGENT* EA 1 2,750.00$            2,750.00$         3,890.00$         3,890.00$          

36 24503 510 NS REMOVE SMALL TREES AND BUSHES LS 1 3,500.00$            3,500.00$         2,270.00$         2,270.00$          

37 24502 510 NS REMOVE/GRIND TREE STUMP 2' BELOW GRADE (<30" DIAMETER)  - CONTINGENT* EA 1 550.00$              550.00$            1,670.00$         1,670.00$          

38 27461 303 INLET PROTECTION (TYPE B) EA 1 375.00$              375.00$            401.00$           401.00$             

39 23614 PLAN TREE PROTECTION EA 8 350.00$              2,800.00$         278.00$           2,224.00$          

40 27504 303 SILT FENCE LF 534 7.00$                  3,738.00$         3.25$               1,735.50$          

41 39001 605 PROPOSED TREE (TYPE PER DIRECTION OF TOWN) EA 6 750.00$              4,500.00$         1,670.00$         10,020.00$        

42 N/A ATTD NS MAINTENANCE OF TREES LS 1 3,900.00$            3,900.00$         3,330.00$         3,330.00$          

43 38953 PLAN MISC. LANDSCAPING  - CONTINGENT* LS 1 4,500.00$            4,500.00$         2,780.00$         2,780.00$          

44 00140 303,305 BORROW EXCAVATION/SOD FOR #328 NUTLEY STREET - CONTINGENT* CY 17 350.00$              5,950.00$         294.00$           4,998.00$          

45 28810 605 NS TREATED LANDSCAPING SHREDDED MULCH  (3" DEPTH MIN.) CF 90 10.00$                900.00$            11.00$             990.00$             

46 54032 704 TY.B CL.I PAVE. LINE MARK. 4" (YELLOW) LF 54 50.00$                2,700.00$         51.50$             2,781.00$          

47 24504 510 REMOVE EXIST. SIGN STRUCTURE AND FOUNDATION EA 8 350.00$              2,800.00$         197.00$           1,576.00$          

48 24504 510 REMOVE EXIST. SIGN PANEL EA 1 225.00$              225.00$            98.50$             98.50$              

49 51951 510 INSTALL SIGN EA 16 65.00$                1,040.00$         98.50$             1,576.00$          

50 50108 701 SIGN PANEL SF 43 125.00$              5,375.00$         32.50$             1,397.50$          

51 50430 700 ST'D. STP-1 POST, 2" 14 GA LF 126 35.00$                4,410.00$         15.00$             1,890.00$          

52 50485 700 CONC. FOUNDATION STP-1 TYPE A or TYPE B (FOR SIGN POST) EA 9 475.00$              4,275.00$         119.00$           1,071.00$          

53 24505 510 NS RELOCATE COMMERCIAL SIGN (#328 NUTLEY STREET) LS 1 950.00$              950.00$            324.00$           324.00$             

54 41979 510 RESET/RELOCATE WATER VALVE/METER EA 3 2,750.00$            8,250.00$         1,690.00$         5,070.00$          

TOTAL BID 332,671.00$      332,866.25$       

Anchor Construction
2254 25th Placed NE
Washington, DC 20018

Sagres Construction
3680 Wheeler Ave, Ste 300
Alexandria, VA 22304

Arthur Construction
23691 Overland Dr
Dulles, VA 20166

M&F Concrete, Inc.
9515 Contractors Ct, Ste 100
Manassas, VA 20109

 

 BID TAB

UPC NUMBER 107661

IFB 19-07
NUTLEY STREET NW SIDEWALK PROJECT 

Stonebridge Civil
20725 Erskine Terrace
Ashburn, VA 20147

Ashburn Contracting
42685 Dulles Trade Court
Sterling, VA 20166


	IFB Summary and Rec.pdf
	BidTabIFB19-07
	Sheet1


